
  

Issued on Friday 25 August 2023                                     Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

COMMUNITIES, LEISURE AND ARTS  

POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 5 September 2023 
Time: 6.30 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Bryant, Eagle, Forecast (Chairman), Fort, Mrs Gooch (Vice-

Chairman), Harper, Hinder, Naghi and T Wilkinson 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023  1 - 4 

9. Forward Plan relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference  5 - 9 

10. Response to Kent County Council's 'Kent Family Hub Services' 

Consultation  

10 - 62 

11. 1st Quarter Finance Update & Performance Monitoring Report 
2023/24  

63 - 80 

12. Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals  81 - 117 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 

before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Friday 1 September 2023). You will need to tell 
us which agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899.  
 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website. 

 

  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES, LEISURE AND ARTS POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2023 

 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Mrs Gooch (in the Chair) and 

Councillors Bryant, Eagle, Fort, Harper, Hinder and 
Naghi 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Russell (Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Leisure and Arts) 

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman (Councillor Forecast).  In 

the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman (Councillor Mrs Gooch) took the 
Chair. 
 

19. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

20. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
21. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

There were no Visiting Members, although Councillor Russell, the Cabinet Member 
for Communities, Leisure and Arts, was in attendance. 

 
22. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

23. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

24. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
25. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2023  

 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed. 

 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

26. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 31 May 2023 to 30 
September 2023 in so far as it related to its terms of reference. 

 
In response to questions, Councillor Russell, the Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Leisure and Arts, advised the Committee that the Policy Advisory 
Committees (PACs) were advisory committees and could only advise the Cabinet 
on matters within their remit.  They did not have any power to make decisions on 

those matters.  Proposed decisions were reported to the PACs for consideration 
and comment.  Requests for updates should be directed to the appropriate 

Cabinet Member(s). 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s terms of 

reference be noted. 
 

27. BIODIVERSITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN UPDATE AND ESTIMATED 
COSTS FOR ACHIEVING NET ZERO 2030  
 

Councillor Russell, the Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts, 
introduced the biannual report on the implementation of the Biodiversity and 

Climate Change Action Plan following the annual review of the Action Plan agreed 
by the Executive in April 2023. 
 

The Cabinet Member explained that one action relating to the terms of reference 
of the Committee - 6.6 (Work with local farms and landowners to deliver 

landscape scale biodiversity initiatives Nature Recovery Strategy, including 
reconnection of habitats, flood plain restoration, reduced chemical inputs and 

reintroduction of lost native species) had yet to commence as delivery relied very 
heavily on partnership working with farmers and landowners. 
 

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member/Officers explained that: 
 

• In terms of the actions aimed at encouraging a move to electric taxis, the 
location of additional rapid charge points had not yet been determined.  The 
terms of reference of this Policy Advisory Committee covered the 

communications element of working with the taxi trade to facilitate the move 
to electric vehicles. 

 
• With regard to the action aimed at increasing the Borough canopy, the terms 

of reference of this Policy Advisory Committee covered communications and 

partnership working to deliver tree planting and rewilding projects.  The 
Officers had been in discussion with the Woodland Trust regarding the cost 

effectiveness of tree planting schemes and the carbon sequestration and 
would promote the Woodland Trust tree planting scheme as much as possible. 
 

• The majority of the funding for decarbonising the Council’s buildings would 
come from applications to the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme.  Priority
[...]
roups, and it 
was suggested that they be encouraged as partners. 

 
• The importance of maintaining existing woodland as well as encouraging 

people to plant more trees.  The Cabinet Member undertook to follow up 

concerns raised about the condition and maintenance of the Borough Council-
owned Dove Hill Wood and to provide a briefing note for Members. 

 
Members thanked the Officers for a very thorough report. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET:  That the Action Plan 
implementation updates and indicative costs of achieving net zero by 2030 for the 

Council’s operations be noted. 
 

28. COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY REFRESH AND ACTION PLAN 

2023/24  
 

Councillor Russell, the Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts, 
introduced the report setting out an updated Communications and Engagement 
Strategy 2023/26 and Action Plan for 2023/24 explaining that: 

 
• The Communications and Engagement Strategy was driven by the Strategic 

Plan which sets out the Council’s long-term aspirations for the Borough and 
how they would be achieved.  The aims and objectives of the Strategy were to 
support the delivery of the Strategic Plan by ensuring that all campaigns and 

3



 

4 
 

projects were aligned to and supported the narrative of the four priorities:  

Thriving Place; Homes and Communities; Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure; and Safe, Clean and Green. 

 

• The aim of the Communications Team was to promote, protect and uphold the 
reputation of the Council.  It supported the delivery of the Strategic Plan 

through working with Members, services, residents and other key stakeholders 
to deliver timely and effective campaigns, messages and events which 
promote and deliver the Council’s priorities.  The key campaigns and actions 

the Communications Team would be undertaking were set out in the Action 
Plan for 2023/24 together with details of the communication channels and 

tools that would be used. 
 
During the discussion: 

 
• The Cabinet Member undertook to provide clarification regarding the figure of 

644 million referenced in the report. 
 
• The Communications and Engagement Manager provided more detail on 

events delivered/supported over the past year and associated press and 
publicity. 

 
• It was noted that Boxley Ward Members would be willing to assist with 

delivery of the Insight magazine in some of the outlying areas in the north of 

the Borough. 
 

• Members thanked the Officers for a very thorough report and comprehensive 
Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET:  That the refreshed 
Communications and Engagement Strategy 2023/26 and Action Plan for 2023/24, 

attached at Appendices 1 and 2 to the report of the Communications and 
Engagement Manager, be approved. 

 
29. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6.30 p.m. to 7.20 p.m. 
 

 
 

4



PUBLISHED ON 25 August 2023 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 2023 TO 31 DECEMBER 2023 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Cabinet or Cabinet Members expect to take during 
the next four-month period.  

 
A Key Decision is defined as one which: 

1. Results in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, of more than £250,000; or 
2. Is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards in the Borough 
 

The current Cabinet Members are:  
 

 
Councillor David Burton 

Leader of the Council 

DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk  
07590 229910 

 
Councillor Paul Cooper 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development  

PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk  
01622 244070 

 
Councillor John Perry 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07770 734741 

 
Councillor Claudine Russell 

Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure 
and Arts 

ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Councillor P
[...]
s be a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 

Urgency N/A  

 

The deadline to submit a consultation response 
is 13 September 2023. 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure, and 
Arts 

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 
and Governance 

 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Anna Collier, Insight Communities and 

Governance Manager 

Orla Sweeney, Senior Policy, and Communities 
Officer 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All  

  

 

Executive Summary 

 
Kent County Council (KCC) are consulting on proposals which will affect the way in 

which Community Services are delivered across districts in Kent. 
 

 

10

Agenda Item 10



 

The proposals state that the introduction of the Family hubs will mean changes to 
some of the existing services provided for families and young people. 
 

There will be changes to the way in which services are accessed.  These are 

currently provided by Children’s Centres, Youth Hubs and Community Youth 
provision, Health Visiting Services and Community-based midwifery care. 
 

The consultation also proposes stopping provision of some Youth Services across 
Kent.  For Maidstone these are predominantly in Shepway and Park Wood. 

 
Proposals have been reviewed and an assessment of impact and risks to residents 
has been undertaken. This report presents a draft response from the Council to the 

consultation.  
 

In summary it has been determined that the impact on Maidstone has not been 
properly evaluated and the proposals risk deepening existing inequalities in 
Maidstone and denying Maidstone residents access they need to vital community 

support services. 
 

The main areas that the consultation response seeks to respond to and highlight 
are: 

• The detrimental impact of the closure of youth support services in Shepway 
and Parkwood on families in an area of high need and the wider impact on the 
community, other public sector services and the voluntary and community 

sector. 
• Concerns regarding Digital exclusion and the support needed in areas of high 

need to support the delivery of online services as part of the Family Hub 
model. 

• Insufficient detail on the Family Hub model in terms of possible locations for 

services which hinders the ability of services users and organisation to make 
a meaningful response. 

• Insufficient evidence on district level data in terms of need to be able to 
inform a robust Equalities Impact Assessment.  

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
To consider the Council’s draft response to Kent County Council’s Kent Family Hub 

Services Consultation and recommend to the Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Leisure and Arts its formal submission by the deadline of 13 September 2023. 
  

 

This report makes the following recommendation to the Committee 

1. To consider the Council’s draft response to Kent County Council’s Kent Family 
Hub Services Consultation at Appendix A and recommend to the Cabinet Member 
for Communities, Leisure and Arts its formal submission by the deadline of 13 

September 2023. 

  

11



 

Response to Kent County Council’s ‘Kent Family Hub 
Services Consultation 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

We do not expect the recommendations will 

by themselves materially affect achievement 

of corporate priorities.  However, submitting a 

response to influence the provision of KCC 

services in Maidstone will support the 

Council’s overall achievement of its aims in 

the delivery its strategic plan objectives. 

Insight, 
Communities 

and 
Governance 
Manager 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

We do not expect the recommendations will 
by themselves materially affect achievement 

of corporate priorities.  However, submitting a 
response to influence the provision of KCC 
services in Maidstone will support the 

Council’s overall achievement of its aims in 
the delivery its strategic plan object
[...]
KCC consultation document is shown below.  
 

 
 

2.5 The Kent Family Hub Services Consultation was launched on the 19 July by 
KCC. It asks service users and organisations to consider possible delivery 

14



 

models for Family Hub Services. It also proposes a reduction in youth 
services across all districts. 

 
2.6 Family Hubs are a national programme and propose bringing together a 

range of different services to provide the support needed to families and 

young people.  
 

2.7 The Government has set out which services as a minimum must be 
delivered through Family Hubs. These are: 

 

• parent-infant relationships and mental health support for new 
parents 

• infant feeding support 
• parenting support 

• support with early language development and the home learning 
environment 

• support for children with special educational needs and disabilities 

(SEND) 
• safeguarding 

 
2.8 Additionally, KCC have included in this consultation, proposals to stop 

funding youth provision run by non-KCC organisations due to financial 

pressures.  The affected activities in Maidstone are shown below.  
 

 
 

2.9 To reduce the impact on vulnerable young people, KKC are proposing that 

any future commissioning would be aligned to education services that 
support children with SEND, reducing the overall saving being made.  

 
2.10 KCC have also stated they will continue with youth provision run by KCC, 

which would remain a mix of activity at KCC centres and outreach locations. 

They also intend to develop community-based youth work by supporting 
existing or new local volunteer-led groups. They will develop services 

specifically for families of young people, targeting where there is greatest 
need.  However, no further information is provided on what this may look 

like. 
 

Consultation document  

 
2.11 The Consultation asks for comment on the following areas of the proposals. 

 
• Co-location of services 
• Outreach 

• The Family Hub model 
• Accessing Service online 

15



 

 
2.12 The consultation documents do not provide details on how the proposals will 

be developed, nor provide a timeline. Little context has been provided on 
what the direct impact would be for Maidstone (or other districts), such as 
location of family hubs and services available as stated above this decision 

KCC state is planned for Winter 2023.  
  

2.13 The draft consultation response at Appendix A states that the Council 
cannot adequately respond to the proposals, that will have such a 
significant impact on residents in Maidstone, as significant information is 

missing.  
 

2.14 An assessment of the consultation process has also been included (in the 
draft response) as the engagement events being held for Maidstone are 

both at Sessions House which isn’t in line with the offer for other districts. 
  
Recommendation - The Council’s Response 

 
2.29 The impact of the proposals on Maidstone has not been properly evaluated 

and a response should be made to ensure that Maidstone residents have 
the access they need to vital community support services.  

 

2.31 The main areas that the consultation response seeks to respond to and 
highlight are: 

 
• The detrimental impact of the closure of youth support services in 

Shepway and Parkwood on families in an area of high need and the 

wider impact on the community, other public sector services and the 
voluntary and community sector. 

• Concerns regarding Digital exclusion and the support needed in 
areas of high need to support the delivery of online services as part 
of the Family Hub model. 

• Insufficient detail on the Family Hub model in terms of possible 
locations for services which hinders the ability of services users and 

organisation to make a meaningful response. 
• Insufficient evidence on district level data in terms of need to be 

able to inform a robust Equalities Impact Assessment  

• The risks of lack of services due to reliance on volunteering and the 
knock-on impact this may have to the VCS. 

 
2.32 Without further information the current proposals risks deepening existing 

inequalities in Maidstone and denying Maidstone residents access they 

need to vital community support services. 
 

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts 

that the consultation be responded to and that the draft response at 
Appendix A is submitted by the consultation deadline of 13 September 

2023. 
 

16



 

3.2 To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts 
that no response is submitted to the consultation. 

 
3.3 To make an alternative recommendation which may include the addition of 

further points to include in the consultation response. 

 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

4.1 The preferred option is outlined at 3.1 of this report, to respond to the 
consultation and highlight the significant and detrimental impact of the 
proposal on Maidstone residents and vulnerable groups in Maidstone. This is 
recommended based upon the findings of the assessment of the proposals 

and the insights provided by Census and Health Inequality data. 
 

 

 

5. RISK 
 

5.1 The Council has an opportunity to respond to Kent County Council’s 
Community Services Consultation. The proposals will have a significant, 

detrimental impact on Maidstone residents and are likely to affect 
vulnerable groups in Maidstone’s most deprived wards. Not taking this 
opportunity to respond to this could increase access to services provided by 

the Council or cause reputational damage. 
 

6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 

6.1 Link to the previous consultation response is provided in the background 
documents.  

 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 

 
7.1  The approved response will be submitted to KCC via email, as the deadline 

 for consultation is 13 September 2023.  At the m
[...]
 Item 11



 

 

 

Budget Monitoring  
 

Overall net expenditure at the end of Quarter 1 for the services reporting to CLA PAC 
is  -£41,000, compared to the approved profiled budget of -£87,000, representing an 
overspend of £46,000. 

 
Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 1 for CLA PAC was £34,000 against a total 

budget of £4.216m.  
 
Performance Monitoring 

 
75% (3 of 4) of the KPIs falling under this PAC achieved their quarter 1 targets. 

 
Recovery & Renewal Update 

 
A number of actions across the three areas of focus in the Recovery and Renewal 
Action have now been completed. This is show in the update at Appendix 3. 

 
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update 
 
An update on progress made against schemes using this funding is shown at Appendix 

4. 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 

30th June 2023. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Communities, 

Leisure & Arts Policy Advisory Committee: 

 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 

 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24 be noted; 

 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 

been identified, be noted; 

 

4. That the Recovery & Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3 be noted; and 

 

5. That the UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 4 be noted. 

64



 

 

 

1st Quarter Finance Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2023/24 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity 
[...]
f Service Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement  

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Adrian Lovegrove, Head of Finance 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report forms part of the process of agreeing a budget for 2024/25 and setting  
next year’s Council Tax. The report sets out a draft Medium Term Finance Strategy 

for 2024/25 – 2028/29 and budget proposals for services within the remit of the 
Committee. These proposals will then be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting  
on 20 September 2023. 

 
The Cabinet will subsequently consider any remaining budget issues at its meeting 

on 7 February 2024, with a view to determining a final set of proposals for 
submission to Council on 21 February 2024. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Recommendation to Cabinet  
 

 

81

Agenda Item 12



 

This report makes the following recommendation to the Committee:   

 

That the Cabinet be recommended to:  

 

1. Approve the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29 set 

out in Appendix A to the report. 

2.  Approve the budget proposals set out in Appendix B to the report. 

 

82



 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
budget are a re-statement in financial terms 

of the priorities set out in the strategic plan. 
They reflect the Council’s decisions on the 

allocation of resources to all objectives of the 
strategic plan. 

Section 151 
Officer & 

Finance 
Team 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives 

The MTFS supports the cross-cutting 
objectives in the same way that it supports 
the Council’s other strategic priorities. 

Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Risk 

Management 

This has been addressed in section 5 of the 

report. 

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Financial The budget strategy an
[...]
 Advisory Committees will 
consider the budget proposals relating to the services within their areas of 

responsibility, and Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet will 
consider the budget proposals for the Council as a whole. 
 

9.3 Proposed fees and charges for 2024/25 will be considered by the Policy 
Advisory Committees and Cabinet later in the Autumn; capital budget 

proposals will be considered by the Corporate Services PAC and Cabinet in 
January 2024.  The final budget will be presented to Council on the 21st 

February 2024. 
 

116



Communities, Leisure and Arts Policy Advisory Committee

Revenue Budget Proposals 2024/25 - 2028/29

Appendix B

23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Museum Museum business rates saving -35 -35

Strategy, Insight and 

Governance

Sell internal printing services 

externally

-5 -5 -10

-40 -5 0 0 0 -45 

Negative figures shown above represent a reduction in expenditure budgets, or increased income targets.

Positive figures indicate increased expenditure, or a reduction in the income budget.

OVERALL CHANGE IN BUDGET (£000)

Service Proposal

117


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023
	9 Forward Plan relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference
	10 Response to Kent County Council's 'Kent Family Hub Services' Consultation
	Appendix A -Response to KCC Family Hub Consultation

	11 1st Quarter Finance Update & Performance Monitoring Report 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Q1 Budget Monitoring
	Appendix 2 - Q1 Performance Monitoring
	Appendix 3 - Recovery & Renewal Update
	Appendix 4 - UKSPF Update

	12 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals
	Enc. 1 for Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals
	Enc. 2 for Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES, LEISURE AND ARTS POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Forecast (Chairman), Bryant, Eagle, Fort, 
Mrs Gooch, Harper, Hinder, Naghi, and T Wilkinson 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Russell, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Leisure and Arts.  

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillor Cleator. 

 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

31. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members.  

 
32. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items.  
 

33. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Cleator was present as a Visiting Member for Item 10 – Response to 

Kent County Council’s ‘Kent Family Hub Services’ Consultation.   
 

34. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
35. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying.  

 
36. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.  
 

37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 be approved as 

a correct record and signed.  
 

 
 



 

2 
 

38. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted.  

 
39. RESPONSE TO KENT COUNTY COUNCIL'S 'KENT FAMILY HUB SERVICES' 

CONSULTATION  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts introduced the report, and 

stated that Kent County Council (KCC) were consulting on various delivery models 
for Family Hub Services and a reduction in youth services across Kent. The 

responses would be used to inform KCC’s decision making on which buildings 
would be used to provide children’s, young people’s and family services, which 
was the subject of the ‘Community Services Consultation’ which took place earlier 

in 2023.  
 

The Cabinet Member stated that following a detailed assessment of the proposals, 
the impact to Maidstone’s residents had not been properly evaluated, with the 
Council’s concerns having been substantiated by the 2021 Census and health 

inequalities data that had not been provided with the proposals originally.  
 

The main areas highlighted within the draft response at appendix A to the report 
were outlined, including the closure of youth support services, particularly in 
Shepway and Parkwood which were areas of high need, the wider impact to the 

public, community and voluntary sectors, digital exclusion and the high level of 
support needed in high need areas to support the delivery of online services as 

part of the Family Hub model. It was stated that insufficient detail on the Family 
Hub model, including the services possible locations alongside insufficient district 

level data, had hindered the ability to submit a meaningful response and inform a 
robust Equality Impact Assessment.  
 

The Committee expressed support for the draft response attached at Appendix A 
to the report, and emphasised the points made by the Visiting Member, including: 

the detrimental impact of digital exclusion and the importance of in-person youth 
services in building social and educational skills, particularly within deprived areas 
such as Shepway and Parkwood that had a high number of children under 15 

years of age; removing youth services could increase the pressure faced by other 
organisations, such as the Council, Kent Police and Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Services; the existing impact of Covid-19 on young individuals social skills 
and likelihood of increased anti-social behaviour from the proposal, and that the it 
had only been put forward due to KCCs ongoing financial difficulties.   

 
The Cabinet Member stated that the draft response at appendix 1 to the report 

would be amended to include the sentiments expressed by the Local Ward 
Member on residents’ behalf.   
 

The Officers were thanked for the work undertaken.  
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That the draft 
response to Kent County Council’s Kent Family Hub Services Consultation at 
Appendix A to the report, be submitted by the deadline of 13 September 2023.  
 

Note: Councillor Fort arrived at 6.48 p.m. during the item’s consideration and had 

no interests or lobbying to declare.  



 

3 
 

 

40. 1ST QUARTER FINANCE UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts introduced the report and 

stated that:  
 

• There was a £46,000 revenue overspend for quarter one, which was 
expected to reach £60,000 by the end of the financial year. The overspend 
had arisen mainly from the Council absorbing the increased services 

charges to the tenants at Love Food Lockmeadow, which had been higher 
than expected;  

 
• The Council had a net overspend of just over £300,000 for the financial 

year, and that an overspend of £800,000 was being offset by underspends 

elsewhere in the budget. Any underspends would be monitored to identify 
possible further savings;  

 
• Capital expenditure had been minimal, with the improvement works at Mote 

Park Leisure Centre likely to take place mainly in the next financial year;  

 
• The only key performance indicator that had not achieved its target was 

‘Footfall at the Museum’, with it hoped that greater performance would be 
achieved across quarter two, as this included the holiday period. The 
Museum was developing a proactive marketing strategy to increase visitor 

numbers.  
 

In response to questions, the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 
Improvement stated that the £60,000 overspend at Love Food Lockmeadow was 

small in comparison to the £1.5 million in income generated by Lockmeadow. The 
£23,000 overspend at Mote Park Leisure Centre was mostly due to utilities, with 
the Council contractually obliged to absorb any increase in utilities above the retail 

price index (RPI); a further overspend was a risk, but this had not been projected 
into the budget as additional utility cost increases could be less than the RPI. It 

was stated that the River Walk project was shown for the end of the financial 
year, as feasibility works had been conducted but external funding would be 
required to support its delivery. The project would be linked to the Town Centre 

Strategy.  
 

In response to concerns on the provision of lighting, the Cabinet Member stated 
that there was a specific lighting project that had been developed by external 
consultants as part of the Town Centre Strategy. The Insight, Communities and 

Governance Manager confirmed that the project would need to be delivered by 
March 2025, following the receipt of the third and last year of UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund money in April 2024. The project team had been formed and was 
due to have its first meeting later in the week, to support the quick progression of 
the design and commissioning works.  

 
The Committee noted the quarter one update provided.   

 
RESOLVED: That the following be noted  
 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances had been identified;  



 

4 
 

 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24;  
 

3. The Performance position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including 

the actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where 
significant issues have been identified;  

 
4. The Recovery and Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3 to the report; 

and  

 
5. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 3 to the 

report.  
 

41. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 
The Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts introduced the report, and 

referenced the all-Member briefing held in August 2023 on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget Proposals for 2024/25 to 2028/29. The 
budget gap for 2024/25 was around £900,000, with savings identified to reach a 

balanced budget, which included £40,000 in savings relating to the Committee’s 
remit. The budget gap would increase substantially in future years, with more 

challenging work to be completed to identify savings at that point.  
 
The Cabinet Member stated that the two assumptions in drafting the MTFS and 

budget proposals were that Council Tax would increase by the referendum limit of 
3%, and that fees and charges would increase by 5% overall, in line with the 

increased cost of services, rather than individually. The recommended fees and 
charges would be presented to all Policy Advisory Committees in Autumn 2023.  

 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 
Improvement stated that the Council would seek to charge for its printing services 

in accordance with the market rate and recover any direct costs and overheads. 
The Council already provided printing services for other authorities, and there was 

scope for increasing external custom.  
 
The Committee expressed support for the proposed MTFS and budget proposals, 

and thanked the Cabinet Member and Finance officers for the work undertaken, 
including the all-Member briefing provided.  

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That  
 

1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29, as set out in 
Appendix A to the report, be approved; and  

 
2. The budget proposals, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be approved.  

 

42. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.30 p.m. to 7.23 p.m. 
 
 


